Description
TSS Series are designed to protect baseband
equipment such as modems, line cards, CPE and DSL
equipments from damaging overvoltage transients.
The series provide a robust peak surge current
capability which enables equipments to comply with
global regulatory standards.
Features

Electrical Characteristics (T=25℃)
0080 F AP
Part number code
TSS Series
VDRM Voltage
Surge level

SMF Series
Absolute Maximum Ratings(T=25ºC, RH=45%-75%, unless otherwise noted)
P0080FA
2www.slkormicro.com Rev.2 -- 06 September 2025
Typical Characteristics
FIG1：V-I cure characteristics FIG2：Pulse Waveform
FIG3：Normalized Vs change vs.junction
temperature
FIG4：Normalized DC holding current vs.case
temperature
P0080FA
3www.slkormicro.com Rev.2 -- 06 September 2025
FIG5
.5
Soldering parameters
Reflow Condition
Pb-Free assembly
(see as bellow)
Pre
Heat
-Temperature Min (Ts(min)) +150℃
-Temperature Max(Ts(max)) +200℃
-Time (Min to Max) (ts) 60-180 secs.
Average ramp up rate (Liquid us Temp
(TL) to peak)
3℃/sec. Max
Ts(max) to TL - Ramp-up Rate 3℃/sec. Max
Reflow
-Temperature(TL)(Liquid us) +217℃
-Temperature(tL) 60-150 secs.
Peak Temp (Tp) +260(+0/-5)℃
Time within 5℃ of actual Peak Temp (tp) 30 secs. Max
Ramp-down Rate 6℃/sec. Max
Time 25℃ to Peak Temp (TP) 8 min. Max
Do not exceed +260℃
Ref.(mm)
Millimeters
Min. Max.
A 2.5 3.0
B 3.4 4.0
C 0.7 1.1
D 1.5 1.9
E 0.45 0.95
F 0.05 0.26
G 0.9 1.1
Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
: Reflow condition
tp
TP
Ramp-
up
Critical Zone
TL to TP
TL
t